No. 6891

IN THE

United States Circuit Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

HENRY K. PERSONIUS,

Appellant,

vs. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

1ppellee.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Upon Appeal from the United States District Court, for the District of Idaho, Southern Division.

HON. CHARLES C. CAVANAH, District Judge

HAWLEY & WORTHWINE. JESS HAWLEY OSCAR W. WORTHWINE, Attorneys for Appellant, Residence: Boise, Idaho. H. E. RAY, United States Attorney, WM H. LANGROISE, Assistant U. S. Attorney, SAM S. GRIFFIN, Assistant U. S. Attorney, RALPH R. BRESHEARS, Assistant U. S. Attorney, Attorneys for Appellee, Residence: Boise, Idaho.

Filed .

FILED

Clerk.

INDEX

STATEMENT OF THE CASE	9
SPECIFICATIONS OF ERROR	12
POINTS AND AUTHORITIES	13
ARGUMENT— THAT THE COURT ERRED IN RULING THAT THE COMPLAINT DID NOT STATE A CAUSE OF ACTION AND IN SUSTAIN- ING DEFENDANT'S DEMURRER AND IN DISMISSING THE COMPLAINT	15
PROPOSITION OF LAW No. 1— THIS BEING AN APPEAL FROM AN OR- DER SUSTAINING A DEMURRER TO A COMPLAINT, THE COMPLAINT MUST BE CONSTRUED MOST FAVORABLY TO THE PLAINTIFF	18
PROPOSITION OF LAW No. 2— VETERANS' POLICIES AND THE STAT- UTES AND REGULATIONS APPLICABLE THERETO SHOULD BE GIVEN A LIBERAL CONSTRUCTION IN FAVOR OF THE SOL- DIER	19
PROPOSITION OF LAW No. 3— THE WORD "PERMANENT" AS CON- STRUED BY THE COURTS DOES NOT MEAN UNENDING OR ABSOLUTE OR FOREVER	20

INDEX (Continued)

PROPOSITION OF LAW No. 4-THE PROVISIONS IN THE ACTS OF CON-GRESS AND IN THE REGULATIONS PRO-VIDING FOR THE RESUMPTION OF THE PAYMENT OF THE PREMIUMS IN THE EVENT OF RECOVERY FROM PERMA-NENT AND TOTAL DISABILITY CLEAR-LY MEAN THAT THE WORD "PERMA-NENT" AS USED IN THE INSURANCE

TABLE OF CASES

	Page
Century Dictionary and Cyclopedia, Volume 3, page 1802	15, 25
Congressional Record of the 65th Congress, Volume 55, page 6901	14, 23
Idaho Compiled Statutes of 1919, Sec. 6701 (Sec. 5-801, Idaho Code Annotated, 1932 edition)	13, 18
Mead v. Ballard, 7 Wall. 290, 74 U. S. 290, 19 L. Ed. 190	14, 21
Penn Mutual Life Insurance Company v. Milton, 127 S. E. 140	15, 36, 38
Quirk v. U. S., 45 Fed. (2d) 631	14, 19
Regulations and Procedure, United States Veterans Bureau, Part I, page 9	15, 30, 31
Regulations and Procedure, United States Veterans Bureau, Part 1, page 54, Reg- ulation No. 57	15, 34, 36
Regulations and Procedure, United States Veterans Bureau, Volume 2, pages 1241 to 1273, Bulletin No. 3	, 27, 28, 29
Sommer v. Carbon Hill Coal Co., 89 Fed. 54 (9 C. C. A.)	13, 19
Soule v. Soule, 4 Cal. App. 97, 87 Pac. 205	14, 21
Starnes v. U. S., 13 Fed. (2d) 212	14, 19
40 Stat. at Large 409	14, 23, 24

TABLE OF CASES (Continued)

Texas & Pacific Railroad v. City of Mar- shall, 136 U. S. 393, 10 Sup. Ct. 846, 34	
L. Ed. 385	14, 21
U. S. C. A., Title 28, Par. 724, R. S. 914	13, 18
U. S. C. A., Title 38, Par. 512, page 248	15, 26
U. S. v. Cox, 24 Fed. (2d) 944	14, 19
U. S. v. Parker, 120 U. S. 89, at 94, 7 Sup. Ct. 454	13, 19
U. S. v. Phillips (C. C. A. 8th) 44 Fed. (2d) 689	14, 19
U. S. v. Sligh, 31 Fed. (2d) 735	13, 19
U. S. v. Worley (C. C. A. 8th) 42 Fed. (2d) 197	14, 19
Webster's New International Dictionary, page 685	15, 25
Wenstrom v. Aetna Life Insurance Com- pany, 215 N. W. 93	15, 39, 40
